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Plan your travel
G

etting to N
orth G

reenw
ich A

rena
G

reat new
s! You can use the G

am
es Travelcard sent to you 

w
ith your ticket for free travel on public transport in London 

zones 1–9 on the day of your event, including to and from
 

N
orth G

reenw
ich A

rena. The recom
m

ended stations are:

N
orth G

reenw
ich 

 
 – around 2-m

inute w
alk 

Charlton 
 – free shuttle service (10

-m
inute journey) 

There are direct train services to C
harlton station from

 
C

haring C
ross, C

annon Street and London Bridge in 
central London. 

O
r w

hy not take the scenic route and go by boat?  
From

 N
orth G

reenw
ich Pier, it’s just a 5-m

inute w
alk  

to the venue – and your G
am

es Travelcard entitles you  
to one-third off the cost of river services.

London w
ill be very busy so leave plenty of tim

e to get to 
the venue and be prepared for crow

ds. Plan and book your 
journey at london2012.com

/paralym
pics/travel and check 

it before you set off as things m
ay change. You’ll also find 

plenty of w
alking and cycling routes on the w

ebsite.

Been to the venue before? It w
ill be operating differently 

during the G
am

es so please follow
 the signs and 

directions from
 staff. 

There is no spectator parking, except for pre-booked  
Blue Badge spaces.

For days w
hen you’re not going to a London 2012 sports 

event or cerem
ony, beat the queues for travel tickets and 

buy a Visitor O
yster card before you leave hom

e at  
tfl.gov.uk/visitorshop

A
ccessible travel

If you’ve already reserved Blue Badge parking, you’ll 
receive details in the post soon. For m

ore inform
ation,  

go to london2012.com
/paralym

pics/bluebadge

N
orth G

reenw
ich, C

harlton and N
orth G

reenw
ich Pier 

have step-free access, w
ith staff assistance available.  

The shuttle service running from
 C

harlton station is  
also accessible. 
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Get the perfect souvenir  

or gift – including exclusive 

merchandise only available in 

venues – at the London 2012  

Shop. Or go online at 

london2012.com/shop

Played in more than 80 countries worldwide, Wheelchair Basketball is one  
of the most popular and dynamic sports on the Paralympic programme.

Session timetable

Wheelchair Basketball

Inside the venue
Please do your bit for the environment 
– take your rubbish home or help us 

recycle it by following the coloured icons on 
the bins, and on food and drink packaging.

Smoking is not permitted anywhere in  
the venue.

In recognition of Visa’s 
longstanding support of the 

Paralympic Games, only Visa (debit, credit  
and prepaid) and cash can be used for 
purchases inside the venue. Contactless 
payment is also available. 

Out and about
Find out what’s on at a London 2012 Live Site  
near you or discover the great range of  
Paralympic, London 2012 Festival and  
other events taking place across the UK  
at london2012.com/paralympics/joinin

North Greenwich Arena

The history
Wheelchair Basketball was originally 
developed by American World War II 
veterans as part of their rehabilitation, but 
its popularity soon spread across the globe. 
It featured at the first official Games at 
Rome 1960, and has remained on the 
Paralympic programme ever since. The 
women’s competition was added at the 
Tel Aviv 1968 Games.

Did you know?
Wheelchair Basketball players are 
assigned a point value (1.0 to 4.5) 
based on their functional ability.  
During play, the total on-court point 
value for each team of five players 
cannot exceed 14. 

The basics
Wheelchair Basketball rules are broadly 
similar to those of Basketball (with four 
quarters of 10 minutes each), and the 
scoring is identical: two points are awarded 
for a regular shot into the basket from open 
play, or three points if the shot is taken 
from beyond what is known as the ‘three 
point line’ (a 6.75m semi-circle around 
the basket). One point is given for each 
successful free throw which is awarded 
following a foul. 

After a maximum two pushes of the  
wheels of their chair, players must pass, 
attempt a shot or bounce the ball to 
avoid being penalised. If players push 
their wheels three times without moving 
the ball, the referee will penalise them 
for travelling, giving control of the ball to 
the opposing team.

The London 2012 competition starts with 
a round-robin – the 12 men’s teams are 
divided into two groups of six teams, the 
10 women’s teams into groups of five. 
The top four teams in each group qualify 
for the quarter-finals, determining the first 
to eighth positions, with the remaining 
teams playing classification matches to 
be ranked accordingly.

Find out more about Wheelchair Basketball 
– pick up an official London 2012 daily 
or souvenir programme at the event.

Scan me now or go to 
london2012.com/paralympics/ 
mobileapps to find out about  
the official London 2012 apps, 
with sports results, spectator 
information and more.

Sports info
Medal events	 2
Athletes per team 	 12
Athletes per team on court	 5
Total athletes 	 264 (12 men’s teams, 

10 women’s teams)

Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Date
Thu

30 Aug
Fri

31 Aug
Sat

1 Sep
Sun

2 Sep
Mon
3 Sep

Tue
4 Sep

Wed
5 Sep

Thu
6 Sep

Fri
7 Sep

Sat
8 Sep

Sun
9 Sep

Morning/
afternoon

10:45- 
17:00

10:45- 
17:00

10:45- 
17:00

10:45- 
17:00

10:45- 
17:00

10:45- 
17:00

08:30- 
17:00

08:30- 
17:00

08:30- 
17:00

13:00- 
17:00

Evening 19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:00

19:00- 
23:30

19:00- 
23:30

Sessions where gold medals will be decided and/or awarded are highlighted in bold

While you’re watching
As a courtesy to your fellow 
spectators, please wait until a 
break in play to leave your seat. 
Flash photography is not permitted.


